

No. 11-1545

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS; CITY OF LOS ANGELES,  
CALIFORNIA; COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA;  
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS; COUNTY OF SAN  
DIEGO, CALIFORNIA; AND TEXAS COALITION OF  
CITIES FOR UTILITY ISSUES,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN  
KEVIN K. RUSSELL  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Avenue, NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 362-0636

THOMAS D. BUNTON  
SENIOR DEPUTY  
COUNTY COUNSEL  
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO  
1600 Pacific Highway  
Room 355  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 531-6456

*Counsel for Petitioner  
County of San Diego, California*

JOSEPH VAN EATON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES R. HOBSON  
MATTHEW K. SCHETTENHELM  
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Suite 4300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 785-0600  
Joseph.VanEaton@bbklaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners  
City of Arlington, Texas;  
City of Los Angeles, California;  
County of Los Angeles,  
California; City of San Antonio,  
Texas; and Texas Coalition of  
Cities for Utility Issues*

---

---

**Table of Contents**

I. Respondents Acknowledge That the Courts Are Divided on Whether *Chevron* Applies to an Agency’s Jurisdictional Determinations..... 1

II. This Case Squarely Presents the Question..... 2

III. Under a De Novo Standard, the Case Would Be Resolved in Petitioners’ Favor..... 5

Conclusion ..... 13

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	6, 12
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	5
<i>Louisiana PSC v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	11
<i>N.Y. SMSA Ltd. P’shp v. Town of Riverhead Town Bd.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 333 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	8
<i>SNET Cellular, Inc. v. Angell</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D.R.I. 2000) .....	8
<i>Town of Amherst v. Omnipoint Commc’ns. Enters., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	6

### STATUTES

47 U.S.C. §151 .....	4
47 U.S.C. §152(b).....	12
47 U.S.C. §154(i) .....	4
47 U.S.C. §201(b).....	4

47 U.S.C. §303(r) ..... 4  
47 U.S.C. §332(c)(7)..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 104-204,  
1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 10 (1995) ..... 7  
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996) (Conf. Report) ..... 10  
*In re Artichoke Broad. Co.*,  
10 FCC Rcd. 12631 (1995) ..... 9  
Thomas W. Merrill, *Chevron's Domain*, 89  
Geo. L.J. 833 (2001) ..... 2
